




THE 
MANAGER 

Copyright 1983, Commodore Electronics, Ltd. 

1200 Wilson Drive 
West Chester, Pa. 19380 



COPYRIGHT 
This software product is copyrighted and all rights reserved by 
Commodore Business Machines, Inc. The distribution and sale of 
this product are intended for the use of the original purchaser only. 
Lawful users of this program are hereby licenced only to read the 
program, from its medium into memory of a computer, solely for the 
purpose of executing the program. Duplicating, copying, selling or 
otherwise distributing this product is a violation of the law. 

This manual is copyrighted and all rights are reserved. This 
document may not, in whole or in part, be copied, photocopied, 
reproduced, translated or reduced to any electronic medium or 
machine readable form without prior consent, in writing, from 
Commodore Business Machines, Inc. 

DISCLAIMER 
COMMODORE BUSINESS MACHINES, INC. ("COMMODORE") 
MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH 
RESPECT TO THE PROGRAM DESCRIBED HEREIN, ITS QUALITY, 
PERFORMANCE, MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR ANY 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THIS PROGRAM IS SOLD "AS IS". THE 
ENTIRE RISK AS TO ITS QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE IS WITH 
THE BUYER. SHOULD THE PROGRAM PROVE DEFECTIVE 
FOLLOWING ITS PURCHASE, THE BUYER (AND NOT THE 
CREATOR OF THE PROGRAM, COMMODORE, THEIR 
DISTRIBUTORS OR THEIR RETAILERS) ASSUMES THE ENTIRE 
COST OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR OR CORRECTION 
AND ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. IN NO 
EVENT WILL COMMODORE BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM 
ANY DEFECT IN THE PROGRAM EVEN IF IT HAS BEEN ADVISED 
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME LAWS DO NOT 
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES OR LIABILITIES FOR INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR 
EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Chapter 1 - Introduction ...................................................................... 1 

Features Overview ................................................................................. 2 

Organization ofThis Manual ................................................................. 2 

Chapter2 - Using the Manager ........................................................... 3 

Loading the Manager Program .............................................................. 3 

Formatting a Diskette............................................................................ 6 

Create I Revise ............... ........... .......... ... ........ .......................... .... .......... 6 

Enter! Edit. ............................................................................................. 11 

Arithmetic .............................................................................................. 18 

Report Generate .................................................................................... 26 

Backup a Disk ........................................................................................ 35 

Disk Directory ........................................................................................ 36 

Manipulate Files .................................................................................... 37 

Blank .................................................................................................. 37 

Copy ................................................................................................... 38 

Directory ............................................................................................ 38 

Extend ................................................................................................ 38 

Fix ...................................................................................................... 38 

Print .................................................................................................... 38 

Rearrange .......................................................................................... 38 

Scratch ............................................................................................... 39 

Appendix A - Sample Applications ..................................................... 40 

Copying Applications to Your Own Diskettes ...................................... 44 

Copying Arithmetic ............................................................................... 45 

Copying Reports .................................................................................... 46 

Index ...................................................................................................... 48 

, 



CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION 

The MANAGER is a sophisticated database manager for the 
Commodore 64 and SX64 with features normally associated with 
more expensive products. It can be used to handle information 
needs in your home or business. 

Typical applications include: 

Home 
• Mailing Lists 
• Home Inventory 
• Recipe Index 
• Stamp/Record Collection Organizer 
• Investment Tracking 
• Checkbook Balancing 

Business 
• Accounts Payable/Receivable 
• Inventory 
• Appointments Scheduling 
• Task Manager 

School 
• Research Article Index 
• Gradebook 

To help you get started, four sample applications have been included 
with the program disk. They are: 

• Christmas List Planner 
• Task Manager 
• Checkbook 
• Stock Portfolio Analyzer 

These applications can be used immediately without modification. 
They are also useful models to help you create your own MANAGER 
applications. 

The MANAGER is easy to use. Straightforward prompts and menu 
selections guide you through the program. An online help feature is 
also available. 

The MANAGER requires a 1541 disk drive. A 1525 or 1526 printer is 
optional for printing reports or labels. 



FEATU RES OVERVIEW 

• 1500 character record 
• 2000 records per file 
• 250 fields per record 
• Sorting on 16 keys 
• 20 data entry screens per file 
• Indexing on any field 
• Report Generator 
• Arithmetic calculations 
• Boolean Searches 
• Link to EASYSCRIPT word processor 

ORGANIZATION OF THIS MANUAL 

The explanations in this manual follow the same sequence as the 
actual steps you will use to develop an application with The 
MANAGER. The following topics are covered: 

• Loading the Manager Program 
• Formatting a Diskette 
• Creating/Revising a Data Entry Screen 
• Entering/Editing Data into the Database 
• Arithmetic 
• Report Generation 
• Backing Up Disks 
• Disk Directory 
• Manipulate Files 
• Sample Applications 

2 



CHAPTER 2 - USING THE MANAGER 

LOADING THE MANAGER PROGRAM 
1. Power on your computer, disk drive, and TV or monitor. 
2. Insert The Manager diskette into your disk drive. Make sure the 

label is facing up. Place the disk in the disk drive so that the 
labelled end goes in last. Look for a little notch on the diskette (it 
will be covered with a small piece of silver coated tape). This 
notch must be on the left side as you put it in the drive, assuming 
that you're facing your disk drive. Be sure the disk is all the way 
in. 

3. Push the protective cover on the disk drive door to the down 
position after you insert the diskette. 

4. Type: LOAD ".", 8,1 I@I@I . 

5. Loading the program takes approximately 2 minutes. 
6. After the program is loaded, the COMMODORE 64 MANAGER 

MAIN MENU is displayed as follows: 

7. Pressing F1 at any time, in any option, will return you to the MAIN 
MENU. 

8. To select the desired option, type the highlighted letter and press 
return. 

3 



A brief description of each menu selection follows in the order that 
the options are normally used: 

Format a Disk 

This is the first option you should use. In order to accept data, a 
diskette must be formatted. Formatting a diskette erases any 
previous data on the diskette. 

Create/Revise 

All data that the MANAGER operates on must be stored in a 
MANAGER data file. The Create option helps you draw an input 
screen to enter the data on and then creates a blank data file to put 
your information into. 

The Revise option lets you rearrange an existing screen and, with the 
Manipulate option, rearrange an entire data file. 

If you want to use the sample applications provided on the program 
diskette, you will have to use the Create/Revise option as described 
in Appendix A. 

Enter/Edit 

This option is used most frequently. After you have created a data 
file, data may be entered, retrieved and modified with the Enter/Edit 
option. 

Most of the time spent on The MANAGER will be in this option. The 
search and accumulate options within Edit let you present data and 
summaries to the screen that can be immediately dumped to the 
printer. 

Arithmetic 

A full five function logical calculator lets you relate data within and 
between data records. 

Inventory and accounting packages use this option to calculate 
totals or item values. A what-it analysis can be performed on data 
within a record using the structured math and the Enter/Edit 
calculate option. 

Report Generate 

This option is used to select specific records from the data file, 
sequence the data, format it and then print it to the screen, printer, 
or to a disk file. 

A multi-key sort utility is included which produces complex break 
point reports with ease. 

Backup a Disk 

The Backup option is used to produce a duplicate copy of your 
diskette. It is a good idea to make frequent backups. 

4 



Directory 
This option provides a listing of all the files on the diskette currently 
in the drive. 

The Directory option allows you to list only MANAGER data files, 
MANAGER report files, or all the program and data files that are on 
the current diskette. 

Manipulate Files 

This is a utility option used to operate on a data file. It may be used 
to copy, extend, rearrange, or scratch a data file and its associated 
files. 

Also, data files created by other programs may be transported into 
The MANAGER environment using this option and the Create option. 

Word Processing 

This option is valid only for users who have a word processor for 
their Commodore 64. It assumes that you have an EASYSCRIPT 
package and will load and execute this program from The MANAGER. 

Exit to Basic 

When you have finished your session with The MANAGER, you can 
return the system to Commodore BASIC by selecting the EXIT 
option. 

Of course, the alternate route to exiting the system is the on/off 
switch. 

5 



The following paragraphs describe each option: 

FORMATTING A DISKETTE 

The Format option is used to prepare a diskette for use in the disk 
drive. A new diskette must be formatted before use. If you format a 
diskette that you have used previously, the data on the disk will be 
erased. 

The Format option first asks: 

HAVE YOU PLACED THE DISKETIE YOU WISH TO FORMAT IN THE 
DRIVE (YIN)? 

the system will wait for a Y and then prompt you with: 

ENTER DISKETIE TITLE? 

The diskette title should indicate the program, files, andlor date for 
the diskette data. 

After you enter the title the computer prompts: 

ENTER DISKETIE ID? 

The 10 is two characters that the disk drive uses to identify a 
diskette. Valid IDs are aa, 32, g7, #4 or any other two-character 
combination. 

After you enter the 10 the system asks: 

DO YOU WISH TO CONTINUE (YIN)? 

A Y will cause the system to format the disk and return to the menu. 
Formatting takes a few minutes. During formatting the disk drive will 
make a clattering noise. This is normal. 

CREATE/REVISE 

This option lets you draw an input screen and then it creates a blank 
data file for you. 

The Revise option is included so that you can rearrange the screen 
without affecting your data file. The first prompt is: 

ENTER FILE NAME? 

requesting the name of the data file you wish to create. If you are 
creating a file, the system then asks: 

CREATE USING AN EXISTING SCREEN (YIN)? 

Y will cause the system to ask for a second file name to use to help 
you to create the new file from an old one. 

N will continue the program. 

6 



The system will now prompt: 

ENTER BORDER COLOR? 
ENTER BACKGROUND COLOR? 
ENTER CURSOR COLOR? 

Each time you are prompted for a color selection, you may use the 
1£11 and color or ~ and color keys to select the colors. 
For example, pressing the 1£11 key and the number 1 will cause 
the color to change to black. Pressing the ~ key and the 
number 8 will cause the color to change to light gray. Press 
l@iWI when you have the correct combination. 

At any time in Create/Revise you may use the BIID~ keys 
to toggle the text from upperllower to upper/graphics. 

To create a screen, simply type cosmetic or informative text and 
place t or BIID t at the desired spots to create the areas where 
you will enter your data. t is used to indicate the beginning and end 
of each field. Shift t is used for single character fields. The sample 
below is an example of a data entry screen. 

C REt I BOO t 
CHEcr • WRITTEM TO 

(f f) (t tl 

laTE f\fIlUMT SI61ED 'Y 
[t t] (t tl (t tl 

IIttO 
tl [t 

8UTST.I.116 (YAI) EXPEISE TYPE 
ltd (ttl 

EXPEIISE TYPES 10 IERTAII. IC' EIT H D T6./I 
THI1I6 URAIICE EPHOIIE 
TRI8UTIOIS ICAl IllTIES 

SCR[ [I 1 or 1 l 23 C 3~ 

7 



You move the cursor around the screen by using the cursor keys. At 
any time you can switch colors by using the liD or ~ 
keys with the number keys. (For example, holding liD down 
and pressing the number 3 changes the characters to red.) Reverse 
video may also be used by typing EmI 9 to turn it on, or 
II1II 0 to turn it off. 

The sample applications provided on The MANAGER disk and 
described in Appendix A are good examples of screen design. 

Data fields are defined on the screen through the t and Emil t 
keys. The MANAGER reads the screen and uses these characters to 
define the field position and field size. A data record is then created 
by appending each field to the next one. This is then written to the 
disk. 

Special Keys 
F3 = delete line 
F4 = insert line 
F5 = memorize line 
F6 = print line that was memorized 
F7 = next or done 
F8 = previous screen 

Screen 
CTRL F = define a field at current cursor position with field 

length specified 
CTRL I = insert a screen 
CTRL D = delete current screen 
SHIFT CLR/HOME = same as CTRL D 
CTRL L = replicate last screen here 
CTRL C = allow color change 

After you have completed your screen, press the +- and the computer 
will prompt: 

ARE YOU SURE (YIN)? 

Y will have the system check your work for errors or size limits, and, 
if o.k. will then prompt: 

ANOTHER SCREEN (YIN)? 

Y here will present you with the next screen to be created or revised. 

8 



N will prompt you to insert the file diskette. (This is the diskette you 
just formatted.) The program will then calculate the field lengths and 
record size and display the maximum number of records for your file. 
The computer will then prompt: 

REC LEN = XXX, # OF RECORDS? (xxx x) 

asking for a number between 1 - XXXX. It is a good idea to start 
small and test your file design first. Then once you are satisfied with 
your file design, you can use the Extend sub option of the 
Manipulate option to increase the number of records in the file. 

Specifications Of The Manager 

250 fields per record 
40 characters per field 

1500 characters per record 
2000 records per file 

20 screens per record 

Setting Field Types 

When you have completed the creation of all of your screens, the 
system prompts: 

DO YOU WISH TO ALTER FIELD TYPES? (N) 

N will leave all fields as they were, the default being alphanumeric, 
while 

Y will highlight the first field and prompt: 

FIELD NUMBER XX - TYPE (A1N) 

and await N for numeric only or A for alphanumeric. 

Any data field in a MANAGER file may be defined to accept certain 
data types. 

Alphanumeric data includes all numbers, letters and alternate 
characters. 

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 
ABCDEFG H IJ KLM NOPQRSTUVWXYZ 
0123456789+ - *:=1.,<> !'#$%&O 

Numeric data contains numbers only: 

0123456789+ -

9 



If you have just created a screen, all fields default to alphanumeric, 
while a revised screen will remain as previously defined. Type Y if 
you wish to change the current field types. 

The MANAGER will now highlight the first field as shown below. You 
may answer the prompt or use the cursor or l@iWI keys to move 
to other fields. 

t R [ t r BOO r 
C_CK W] 

[t t [t 

(VAl) 

.. ITTEI TO 

51611[. BY 
[t 

EXPElS[ TYPE 
[tfl 

t) 

f] 

tJ 

When you have finished your modification of field types, press -- to 
continue on through Create. The program will then create a blank file 
on disk. 

If you are revising a file and have changed the file length, the system 
prompts: 

FILE HAS BEEN ALTERED. NEW FILE (YIN)? 

Y will cause The MANAGER to delete any existing data in your file 
and create a new blank file . If you already have data in your file and 
you need to revise it, you should create a file with a new name and 
use the screen of the old file. Then you should use the Rearrange file 
option to transfer data from the old file into the new file. By 
following this procedure, no data will be lost. 

10 



N will return you to the screen edit routine in Create/Revise. 

NOTE: If you plan to place report or transfer files on to the same 
diskette, you should leave enough room on the disk for them. Also, 
later in the manual you will learn about index files. They use 28 
blocks on disk, so space should be left for them. 

ENTER/EDIT 

The Enter/Edit option is the heart of The MANAGER. To begin data 
entry or modification, the prompt: 

ENTER FILE NAME? 

must be answered. If the MANAGER cannot find the file on disk, it 
will ask if you require a directory; otherwise, it will load all the files 
needed to Enter and Edit the data in the named file. 

General Commands Used In Enter/Edit 

F1 return to menu 
F2 re·run option 
F3 repeat entry or define search 
F4 define hunt 
F5 complex search 
F7 next page 
Fa previous page 

Home send cursor to field one 
SHIFT HOME exit current mode 
CRSR UP/DOWN move to previous or next field 
CRSR RT/LEFT move within field 
INSTIDEL insert/delete text in field 

Beginning Commands 

c change the current record 
d delete the current record 
e enter a new record 
g get a record using data on screen 
s search for a specific record 
+ - step to the next record (number) 
up arrow display field lengths 
SHIFT up arrow display field numbers 

Advanced Commands 
a accumulate data by search criteria 
c global change or search + replace 
f set cursor field for edit/change 

index search by specific field 
create index file 

p perform screen dump to printer 
+ - if index then next alphabetic record 
= calculate 'what-if' analysis 

11 



e = ENTER 

A new data record may be entered in your file with this option. You 
use the cursor keys to move around the screen and to enter data. 
When you have completed the entry press ~ to save the information 
on the diskette. 

SHIFT CLR·HOME 
F3 
ARROW LEFT (~) 

abort entry 
duplicate field from previous record 
save record on disk 

E = DUPLICATE ENTRY 

if you have a data record on the screen, pressing IIIiI E will put 
you in the Enter mode, without clearing the data from the screen. 
You may now modify the information on the screen as in Change or 
Enter mode, and then press ~ to save the data to the disk as a new 
record. 

9 = GET 

Each record that is entered into The MANAGER is saved at a specific 
location on the diskette, and a record number is associated with 
each location. You may get any record by this number. To do so, 
press G and answer the prompt. 

ENTER RECORD NUMBER? 

with the desired record. Then press ';!I"@' to bring the record to 
the screen. 

c = CHANGE 

After a record has been displayed on the screen, the MANAGER 
returns to command mode. Pressing C will place the cursor in the 
first field and let you Edit this data using the "9H$ or liiWW' 
keys. Data in other fields may also be edited by using the IUNlulMj 
or 'II9M;'I. keys to put the cursor in each field. When editing is 
complete, press ~ to save the changes. 

d = DELETE 

If a record is displayed on the screen and you decide that the 
information in it is outdated or useless, you should remove the data 
from the file. This is done by pressing D and answering 

ARE YOU SURE? 

with a Y. The MANAGER places an '&' in the first character position 
of the data record to show the deletion. The record may be recovered 
by removing the '&'. 

12 



+ - = MOVE TO NEXT RECORD 

After a record has been displayed on the screen from Enter, Search, 
or Get, you may move up and down through the file to look at other 
data records. You use the' + ' to move up to higher record numbers 
or' - ' to move down through the file to lower records. 

t = DISPLAY FIELD LENGTHS 

Pressing t will highlight all the data fields on the screen and show 
the lengths of each field. 

IDIIiI t = DISPLAY FIELD NUMBERS 

Pressing EmIlI t will highlight all the fields on the current screen 
and display their field number. The field number is used in the 
Report option and by the complex search option. 

t H [ t k B 8 b k 

WlITTEI TO 
[ .................. J 

" ,TE I J 

[X'I_ T'IP£ 
, . ... ... .. EXPElS[ TYPES 

1:::-lidlPT 
I .. S Jell ff91ll 

__ II£~«~DI= 1M aIMS .... IEC.u • .e __ _ 

13 



s = SEARCH 

Search lets you recall a record by specific field information. You 
simply type data in the field that you wish to select and press: 

F3 Position dependent search 
F4 Hunt for data anywhere in field 
F5 Use complex search string 

for each search criterion; when done press: 

+- execute search 

BIIiI~ abort search mode 

F3, F4, and F5 searches are explained below. 

a = ACCUMULATE 

The MANAGER will perform a continuous search through the data 
file, executing the arithmetic, and displaying data to the screen. It 
may be used to perform a quick scan through a file or can be used to 
accumulate totals across records. It first enters the Search mode and 
then scans the entire file after you press the +-. 

Accumulate places the cursor in the first field and waits for you to 
enter search selection criteria for the data. After you have entered 
your search data using the F3, F4, or F5 selection, press +- to 
execute the search. The Manager will now read every record that 
matches the search, perform the math, and continue until it reaches 
the end of the file. 

Accumulate is used with an arithmetic file to sum numeric data 
across records. First use the arithmetic option and enter your 
calculations, which may look like this: 

N4 + R1 TO R1 ; accumulate to Reg #1 
R1 TO 2D1 ; display totaled data 
IF F4<> " " ; THEN 
R2 + 1 TO R2 ; count # records if 

; if Field 4 is not blank 
ENDIF 
R1 / R2 TO 2D2 ; calculate/display the 

; average 

When using the accumulate mode, these calculations will be 
performed automatically for each record and the results will be 
displayed. 

After all the records have been scanned, The MANAGER redisplays 
the search data and all accumulated calculations. 

14 



The Accumulate mode may be aborted at any time by pressing 
mDBIDlI. 
SHIFT C = GLOBAL CHANGE 

This option lets you search for and change fields throughout your 
data file. 

The first prompt is: 

CHANGE FIELD NUMBER? 

Here you enter the field number of the field you wish to change. The 
cursor will then be positioned at the field you selected. You then 
enter the change and press Ij!iil@l, 

The computer next prompts: 

CHANGE FIELD NUMBER? 

again. You may modify multiple fields with this option. Press - when 
you are done making changes. 

Next the computer goes into Accumulate mode. You can then enter 
your search criteria in the normal manner. 

Accumulate mode is used so the changes can be made without 
operator intervention. After you press the - key, the changes will be 
made based on your search criteria. 

Types of Searches 

When you have selected the Accumulate, Global Change, or Search 
mode, the system requests that you enter search criteria, The search 
may look for information that is in a specific position in a field or for 
data that is located anywhere in the field. A more complex boolean 
search may be specified for those users who have sophisticated 
applications, 

If we have a sample record that has two fields: 

FIELD ONE BERT 'n ERNIE 
FIELD TWO ANDERSON 

We perform position dependent searches by entering the data and 
pressing F3. To find 'BERT' we cursor to field one, and then type 
BERT F3 followed by +- to execute the search. 

To find the record that contains 'ERNIE' we must either type the data 
in its position and do an F3 search: 

FIELD ONE BERT 'n ERNIE 

or hunt for the five characters 'ERNIE' anywhere in field one by 
placing the cursor in field one and typing 

ERNIE F4 followed by -. 

15 



The screen may now look like this 

FIELD ONE ERNIE 

Searches, F3, and hunts, F4, may be used together to provide 
powerful combination searches. To find all 'BERT'S whose name 
ends in 'SON' type: 

FIELD ONE BERT F3 
FIELD TWO SON F4 

This will match the record 

FIELD ONE BFRT 'n ERNIE 
FIELD TWO ANDERSON 

All F3 search criteria must be met for a data record to pass (it's 
ANDed). Only one of the F4 hunts need pass for the data record to 
be accepted (it is ORed). This lets you design files and searches that 
are very powerful. 

Extremely powerful and complex searches may be created by 
pressing F5 and using the Boolean selection system that is common 
to the Report option as well. 

When the F5 is selected, any selection criteria entered with F3 or F4 
will be ignored. A sample boolean string is: 

H2'SON' AND (F1 = 'BERT' OR H1 'ERNIE' ) 

For additional detail, see the Report Generate section. 

p = PRINT SCREEN 

Pressing P will cause the system to dump all the information on the 
screen to the printer. This is used to provide a hard copy for setting 
up reports or to produce quick copies of data that is on the screen. If 
the printer is not attached or ready the system prompts: 

READY PRINTER AND PRESS SPACE BAR 

f = FIRST FIELD 

This option lets you change the default field that The MANAGER 
places the cursor in on accumulate, enter, change or search. It is 
normally placed in field one, but, by answering: 

ENTER FIELD NUMBER? 

with a valid number, the cursor will automatically be placed in that 
field on the correct screen. 

16 



SHIFT I = CREATE INDEX 

This option lets you create a new index on any field in your file. It 
first asks: 

ENTER FIELD NUMBER? 

to determine the field to make the index on. The MANAGER will then 
create an index on the first 12 characters in the field. 

# of records 

250 
500 
1000 
2000 

time to create 
index (min) 

5 
12 
30 
70 

Normal search methods must start with the first record and read 
sequentially through the disk to the end of the file. The MANAGER 
index search scans through a table in the computer's memory and 
then vectors to the appropriate location on the disk for the record. 
The index search is up to 100 times faster than the standard search 
system. 

The index key field should be selected with care; the index search 
will be limited to this field. Commonly used key fields are surname, 
invoice number, or date. The index will be made on the entire data 
field or on the left twelve characters on the field, whichever is less. 
Any two records for which the twelve key characters are identical will 
not be discriminated between. 

To create an index, the system asks: 

ENTER FIELD NUMBER? 

After you enter a valid field number, The MANAGER will read that 
field from each record in your file, write it to the screen and insert it 
into the new index. When you quit The MANAGER, an index file will 
be saved to the disk and loaded in when you recall the file. 

Whenever you enter a record into a file that has a valid index, the 
MANAGER will automaticaly insert the new key in the index file. This 
change will be saved to disk when you quit the Enter/Edit option. 

CAUTION 

Records that are deleted are no~ removed from the index file. If you 
delete or change many records, you should create a new index. 

17 



i = INDEX SEARCH 

If an index has been made for the file, this option will place the 
cursor in the key field and, after you have entered the position 
dependent search criteria, will perform a high speed index search. 
This search will find a match in less than five seconds for most 
records. The index is updated for any new entries and re-saved to the 
disk if there have been any changes. 

+ /- = MOVE THROUGH INDEX 

If a record has been found by an index search, the' + ' and' -' keys 
will move you to the next adjacent record in the index order. This 
may be used to scan the file by the index key to view data. Since the 
index is in ascending 'alpha' order, this may be used to quickly view 
sequentially related data. 

'=' = CALCULATE 

Calculate lets you execute Arithmetic that has been created for a 
data file on the screen data without writing the information to the 
disk. It lets you perform 'what if' trials on data until you determine 
the correct values. You simply enter the test values followed by +- to 
calculate. After you have found the correct values you may change 
the record and write it to the disk. 

ARITHMETIC 

This option is used to make calculations that can be used during 
Enter/Edit or Report Generate. The sample applications, Checkbook 
and Portfolio in Appendix A, both use arithmetic. You may want to 
examine the arithmetic in these sample applications in some detail. 
They provide a good introduction to some of the capabilities of 
arithmetic in The MANAGER. 

To define the Arithmetic, you must select the option and answer: 

ENTER FILE NAME? 

After you type the name of your file, the system looks for the file on 
disk and loads it into memory. If it is not found the system asks: 

FILE NOT FOUND - DIRECTORY YIN 

Y yields a disk directory of data files. 
N will have the system repeat the preceding procedure. 

18 



Display Positions 

A display position is an area on the screen or report into which you 
may place text or the result of calculations. 

You define display positions by first telling the system how many 
displays you want on the screen, and then defining a line, column 
and length for each position. They may be avoided all together by 
answering '0' or F7 to the question: 

# OF DISPLAY POSITIONS ON SCREEN? 

Numeric data or text that is defined in Arithmetic may be displayed 
to the screen or used in the Report package. All display fields must 
have a screen length and screen position defined. This is done by 
filling in the Display Table. The MANAGER will now ask, for every 
screen: 

NO. OF DISPLAY POS'N ON SCREEN 1? 

o will step to the next screen 
F7 will accept this screen as is 

For each position, a line will be displayed requesting: 

1. LINE? COLUMN? # LENGTH? 
Line numbers range from ................... 1 to 24 
Column numbers range from ............. 1 to 40 
Lengths range from ................... ... ...... 1 to 11 
Text display positions ignore the length 

Press '@I@I or 'IIMiIIl to move across the line, -- to move to 
the next line. 

The line and column position can be determined during the Create 
option by noting the line and column display on the bottom right 
corner of the screen. 

In the Checkbook example, described earlier, arithmetic is used to 
calculate the balance of the checkbook. During Enter/Edit, the 
balance is displayed at line 15 column 16. See Appendix A and the 
example at the end of this section for additional detail. 

19 



Arithmetic Editor 

A special line editor has been included in the MANAGER package to 
. help you devise your Arithmetic file. 

aD ,iit~iM.!1i and m!iEII are used as in BASIC. These keys 
have special functions: 

CTRL P = print screen CTRL 0 = list math 
F3 = delete line F4 = insert line 
F5 = memorize line F6 = print line 
F7 = page down F8 = page up 

CLR/HOME = cursor to line 1 
ARROW LEFT = all done now 

Data Types 

Five different data types are supported. 

Data 

1. field 
2. numeric field 
3. register 
4. display 
5. literals 

Usage 

F# 
N# 
R# 
D# 
'Hello' 

Range 

1 to # fields in file 
1 to # fields in file 
1 - 104, 100-104 reserved 
1 - # display positions 
length limited to 40 characters 

All but the literals may be subscripted by other data. For example: 

N(R3) or 0(N5) 

Field data is retrieved from the data record defined in the Create 
program. It has a range from field 1 (F1) to the total number of fields 
in the file. 

Field data is taken as alphanumeric and cannot be acted upon 
numerically. It is commonly used to transfer data from one screen to 
a display on a second screen. 

F3 TO 05 or 
F(R1 + 6) TO 0(R1) 

Numeric fields are data fields that are evaluated as numbers, and 
may therefore be used in calculations. Each field is evaluated as a 
floating pOint number for the calculation. Any text or blank field will 
therefore receive a value of zero. Numeric field examples are: 

N4 + R2 TO R2 ;accumulate F4 
(N3 + N4) * N5 TO 201 
N5/N4T0102 

20 



Registers are used for temporary storage counters and accumulators 
in Arithmetic. 

N4 + R1 TO R1 ; accumulate in R1 
R2 + 1 TO R2 ; # counted 
R1 I R2 TO 202 ; display average 

Special Registers 

R101 = current record number 
R102 = cursor field for error, if it is non-zero the record will 

not be written to disk 
R104 = current page in Report 
R105 = mode flag for Arithmetic 

o = enter/change/delete 
1 = search/accumulate/get/index 
2 = Report Generate 

Display fields are used to display both numeric and literal 
(alphanumeric) data on The MANAGER screen or in reports. They are 
placed at the specified line and column with the desired length. 
Literal displays are not length limited. Numeric displays are. If a 
display has a length of five: 

12 TO 201 = 12.00 
123 TO 201 = 123.0 
"BIG NAME" TO 2D1 = BIG NAME 

Literals are generally used to provide the user with extra information, 
error messages and prompts. They may be any length and can be 
sent to fields or to display positions. 

'OUT OF STOCK' TO 03 

'CHECK HERE' TO F5 

Arithmetic Operations 

A full five function calculator with 100 registers is available, it may 
be used simply such as: 

N5 + R1 TO R1 ;accumulate the numeric 
;val ue of field 5 in R1: 

R1 TO 201 

R2 + 1 TO R2 

R11 R2 TO OD2 

;display the contents 
;of R1 with 2 decimals 
;in display one: 

;count 

;calculate the average 
;of all field fives and 
;display the integer of 
;the result in display 2 

Note that comments may be included after a semi-colon';' in the text. 

21 



Arithmetic has five math functions for use on numeric data. They are: 

+ addition 2 + 3 5 
subtraction 2 - 3 - 1 

• multiplication 2x3 6 
I 
t 

division 213 .667 
exponentiation 2t3 8 

() brackets are used to define groups of operations 

These functions may be used anywhere to operate on numeric data: 

(N2 + N(R1 + N5)) I R3 TO 2N6 

N6 t .5 TO 103 ; a square root 

The following is a standard deviation routine for use in Accumulate 
mode. 

R1 + 1 TO R1 ;number of items 

N5 + R2 TO R2 ;sum of each 

N5 t 2 + R3 TO R3 ;sum of the squares 

(R2IR1) t 2 TO R4 ;square of the mean 

(R3 - R4) I R1 TO R10 
R10 TO 301 ;variance 
R10 t .5 TO 302 ;standard deviation 

IF .. THEN .. (ELSE) .. ENOIF 

Arithmetic includes two structured functions. The first is the if .. 
then .. else. 

It may be used to test for conditions as: 

IF (F2 = 'APPLE') then 'PFFFT!!' to03 
.5 • N5 TO 2N5 ;decrease their stock 
ELSE 1.5 • N5 to 2N5 
'HOORA Y !' TO 03 ; comments follow 
ENOIF ; semi-colons 
The ELSE is optional in this construct. 

IF ... THEN .. (ELSE) .. ENOIF is a very powerful structure. It is 
used to make logical decisions on what operations you wish to be 
performed. It may be used in a simpler IF ... THEN ... ENOIF format 
if there is only one course of action to be controlled. These control 
structures may be 'nested' in another to provide many logical 
options. 

Numeric compares are simply: 
IF N4< R2THEN .... 
While field compares require brackets: 
IF ( F3 = 'WAWA') THEN ... 
These compares may be combined with the Boolean evaluator: 
IF (F2<>' ') AND N3 > 17 THEN 

22 



When calculating averages or statistics, you often want to ignore 
blank fields; this may be done as follows: 

IF (F2<> , ') THEN ;field not blank 

1 + R1 TO R1 ;numberaccepted 
N2 + R2 TO R2 ;sum of fields 

ELSE 

'BLANK' TO D1 
, 
ENDIF 
R2 I R1 TO 2D2 ;average 

NOTE: indentation may be used 

Alphanumeric data may be evaluated as in this exchange rate 
application: 

IF (F4= 'CDN') THEN .82 TO R1 ENDIF 
IF (F4= 'USA') THEN 1 TO R1 ENDIF 
IF (F4 = 'FRA') THEN 5.8 TO R1 ENDIF 
IF R1 = 0 THEN 'NO RATE FOUND' TO D1 

ELSE 
N5 * R1 TO 2D1 
ENDIF 

WHILE ... DO ... ENDWHILE 
This structure permits loops such as: 

12 TO R10 ;start the count 

WHILE R10 < 15 DO ;test for the end 

N(R10) TO 2D(R10) ;display the fields 
;subscripted by R10 
;to those displays 

, 
R10 + 1 TO R10 ;increment the count 

ENDWHILE 

23 



The use of subscripted variables within brackets () is not 
coi ncidental. 

WHILE ... DO ... ENDWHILE 
This lets you use loop structures in your Arithmetic. When combined 
with subscripted data this allows compact and powerful structures. 
Since many loops involve a counter to keep track of your position, 
DO NOT FORGET THE COUNTER. 

o TO R1 ;set counter 

WHILE R1 < 5 DO 

R1 + 1 TO R1 ;increment 

ENDWHILE 

After registers have been calculated, they may be displayed to the 
screen with a loop like this: 

10 TO R1 
WHILE R1 < 15 DO 
R(R1) TO 2D(R1 + 5) 
R1 + 1 TO R1 

ENDWHILE 

;set cou nter 
;perform test 
;do action 
;counter 
;done 

This will display registers 10 - 14 in display positions 15 - 19. 

The step size of the loop may be changed to suit your specific 
needs. 

OTO R1 

WHILE R1 < 10 DO 
N(R1) * 2 TO 1 D(R1) 
IF (F(R1 + 1) = 'ok') THEN 

F(R1 + 1) TO D(R1 + 1) 
ENDIF 
R1 + 2 TO R1 

Boolean Operators 

Two booleans are implemented: they are AND and OR. 

1. An AN 0 demands that all conditions must be true; 2. An OR 
accepts anyone condition to be true. Here is a typical use. 

IF N2 < 84 AND N2 > 75 THEN 
'DATE IS OK'TO 01 
OR 

IF F1 = 'APPLE' OR F1 = 'IBM'THEN ... 

24 



Arrow Left 
After you have finished your Arithmetic, you must save it to disk. 
Press the +- key to tell the system you are finished. It will then 
prompt: 

CHECKING STRUCTURE 

And, if all is well, then prompt: 

SAVE THE MATH FILE YIN? 

to which a Y sends us on. A structure error or N will send you to the 
editor to continue or debug. 

Sample Arithmetic 

A sample arithmetic calculation is shown below. It is based on the 
Checkbook screen shown in Enter/Edit. 

N 1 is the first field, which is the check number. If a check number 
has been entered (i.e., N 1 >0) then the amount of the check, which is 
field 4 (N4), is subtracted from R1, which is the balance. If no check 
number is entered (i.e., N1 not> 0), we assume that the transaction 
is a deposit and add the amount, Field 4 (N4), to the Balance, R1. 
Then we take the contents of R1 and place it in display area 1 with 2 
decimal places. 

If you load the checkbook application from the program disk, you 
can see how entering new checks or deposits affects the balance. 

25 



Once you have determined what you are comparing, you must. select 
how to perform the comparison. Six different types of companson 
are available. They are: 

Equal to 
Not equal to 
Greater than 
Greater than/equal 
Less than 
Less than/equal 

= 
<> 
> 
>= or => 
< 
<= or =< 

The data and comparison are now combined to form the search 
string. For example: 

F2 = 'BERT' 

will only return records that have the first four characters of field two 
as BERT. Numeric compares may be made: 

N5 > 0 

will return records that have a non-zero field five. A search such as: 

N5> N4 

returns records with field 5 greater than field 4. 

Sometimes a file is arranged so that the absolute position of data in 
a field is not known. To find this data, a hunt option is provided. 

H2 'TOW' 

will return only the records that have TOW in field two; e.g., TOWING 
or NEWTOWN. 

All alpha-searches are case dependent. The MANAGER sees a 
difference between upper case and lower case letters. 

A typical complex search applied to a data record is: 

( N7 >= 100 AND F6<'8305') or (N7<>O AND F6 < = '82') 

which, if Field 7 is amount owned and Field 6 the invoice date 
(YYMMDD) then this will pass records that are older than May 1983 
AN D greater than $99.99 

OR 

records that have a non-zero balance AND were entered before Jan. 
1, 1983. 

If you use Search criteria, press +- to enter them. 

Data records are stored on the diskette in the order of entry, or into 
deleted record locations. When you report the data, you may order it 
on the printout by its position in the file, by ascending order based 
on an index key, or ordered by a sort (up to 16 sort fields in 
ascending or descending order.) 

27 



REPORT GENERATE 

The Report Generate option is used to select, sequence and format 
data in your files and send them to the screen, printer, or disk. A full 
sort option is included in the report system. Some examples of 
reports are provided with the applications templates in Appendix A. 
They can help you get started with creating your own reports. 

Since existing report files may be saved on disk, the first question it 
asks is: 

REPORT FROM KEYBOARD OR DISK FILE? 

If you have an old report file on disk, D will let you recall this file; 
otherwise, K will continue on. Entering K means you will be typing in 
the report parameters rather than using an existing report from disk. 

The next prompt will be: 

ENTER FILE NAME? 
or 
ENTER REPORT FILE NAME? 

depending on whether you are using a report file or creating a new 
report from the keyboard. The file will then be loaded from the disk, 
if you are using a disk file. 

If you recalled a report file the prompt: 

DO YOU WISH TO MODIFY THE REPORT? 

will appear. An N response will then execute the report as you 
defined it. Otherwise, The MANAGER lets you select data using 
specific selection criteria. The next prompt is: 

ENTER SEARCH CRITERIA? 

Boolean selection can compare any fields in the record to other 
fields or fixed values. Some examples are: 

F7> 'B' AND F7 < 'G' will return all records that begin with C, D, E or 
F in field 7. N2 < 50 will return all records in which field 2 is less 
than 50. 

Search Criteria 

When entering Search conditions, the MANAGER lets you use 
simple single criterion where you are comparing two items. The two 
items may be any of the following: 
1. Field from record F # 
2. Field evaluated numerically N # 
3. Literal text 'bert' 
4. Literal number 1984 

26 



When the computer prompts: 

IN ORDER BY INDEX, SORT OR FILE? 

it asks for the sequence you wish to order your report data by. The 
simplest sequence is to report the data sequenced by the record 
number in the file. Generally, data will be reported by order of entry, 
which is adequate for many applications. 

Many users with larger data files will have created an index on a 
particular field in the file to speed access to data records using this 
'key' field. The report package can use this index file to order the 
report by the index key in ascending order. Jf the key field was a part 
number, name, or invoice number, then you will be able to find the 
record in the final printout quite easily. 

The sort option lets you sequence the report by one to sixteen keys. 

This is useful for sequencing or for grouping records together in a 
logical fashion. 

In a home accounting application, this capability lets you group all 
bills together by company, and then order them by date or amount. 
First select, sort; then answer '2' to 

ENTER NUMBER OF SORT KEYS? 

After you select the number of keys, the MANAGER presents a table 
to fill out. 

FIELD LEN ALPHAINUM ASCDIDESCD 

This is requesting the field number of the sort key, the length, or 
number of characters to be sorted, whether to sort the data in 
alphabetic or numeric order, and finally, whether to sort this field in 
ascending or descending order. 

If Field 2 were the company name and Field 5 the amount owed, 
then the table should look something like this: 

FIELD LEN APHAINUM ASCDIDESCD 
2 15 A A 
5 8 N D 

Just as in the display positions, the cursor will remain on one line for 
editing until you press +- to enter that line. This will group the 
records by company with the largest bill listed first. 

Once the data has been sorted, you may then specify a break pOint 
report that will separate each group of items by three lines or start 
each at the top of a page. The break point report will also maintain 
individual subtotals for any data that is being accumulated in the 
report. 

28 



The Report Generator now asks: 

OUTPUT TO SCREEN, PRINTER OR DISK? 

The data may be sent to the screen for quick summaries or report 
testing. It may be sent to the printer for permanent hard copies or 
duplication. If you wish to transfer the data to another computer or 
send selected data to another program such as a word processor, 
then the report to disk option should be chosen. 

When you are creating a report or wish to quickly view your data, a 
Report to Screen is generally used. This option will fill the screen 
with data and then wait for IIilI P for a screen dump or i.i¥SMM 
to continue the Report. 

Output to Printer 

The MANAGER assumes you have a 15XX series Commodore printer 
on your system and then asks: 

ENTER DEVICE NUMBER? 

and defaults to 4. Commodore printers are shipped as device 4 but 
may be changed to another number (4 - 7) if desired. 

The next prompt: 

ENTER PRINTER CONTROL CHARACTER? 

is requesting the ASCII value for any special character you may want 
to send to the printer. For example: 

CHARACTER 1520 1525 1526 
1 enhanced 
14 enhanced 

Output to Disk 

The first prompt under this selection: 

ENTER DEVICE NUMBER? 

defaults to 8, the normal disk device number, but may be modified 
over a range of 8 to 15 as appropriate. It now asks: 

ENTER FILE TYPE (Sequential or Text)? 

and then 

ENTER DISK FILE NAME? 

for the name of your subtile. 

29 



Output to Disk·Text 

The file produced here is a small data file designed to transfer the 
selected data to another program. This program is most often a Word 
Processor (EASY SCRIPT) that will use this file as fill. The question 

STRIP SPACES YIN? 

is asked so the report will send data at field size to fill tables or will 
remove extra spaces to fit into lines of text. 

Output to Disk Sequential 

This option will simply re-route the report as formatted for the printer 
to a disk file. This may be used to archive the information on disk or 
to transfer the data to another computer or device. For example, the 
diskette may be read by another Commodore computer for output to 
a letter quality printer, or the file produced may be sent over phone 
lines to another computer with a modem. 

In any option other than output to Text, the system asks: 

ENTER LINE LENGTH? 

The system defaults to 39 for screen and 80 for printer/disk. The next 
question: 

ENTER NUMBER OF LINES PER PAGE? 

defaults to 24 lines for the screen and 66 lines for printer/disk page 
lengths. This is a standard for 11 inch paper. 

Each report may have 3 different print zones on a page: a header, list, 
or footer. 

The header/footer may display titles, page numbers and data from 
the first/last record to be printed on the page. The list contains 
separate data records that are printed together. 

Each zone has a number of print areas, a start line, and a number of 
lines that each item is printed over. The zones and line references 
are shown here: 

HEADER 

LIST DATA 1 
LIST DATA 2 
LIST DATA 3 
LIST DATA 4 
LIST DATA 5 
LIST DATA 6 

FOOTER 

30 

start line 

start line 



The header and footer may contain text information, registers in their 
current state, page accumulations (footer only), and display positions 
or fields from the first or last record to be printed on the page. 

The list zone may contain text, registers, displays, and field 
information. Any field, register, or display in the list zone may also 
have a text column title, which is printed at the top of the list area. 

The information to be printed in each zone is specified in a similar 
manner. First you specify the number of lines for the zone. Next you 
specify the data that is to be printed in the zone. For the header and 
footer, the data specified will print once on each page. For the list 
zone, the data specified will print once for each record in the report. 

The zone you specify print conditions for is selected at a small sub 
menu that prompts: 

DEFINE HEADER - XX PRINT AREAS USED 

Pressing space will select List, Footer, or Exit. Once the system 
displays the zone (or Exit) you wish to edit, press +a+iii;jll and you 
will enter that procedure. 

The Header 

The computer first prompts: 

NUMBER OF LINES FROM THE TOP? 

requesting the start line of the Header zone, which is typically 3 lines 
from the top of the page. 

The next series of screens displayed are identical for all three zones. 

The print position editor is used to enter and modify each print area 
in your report. It uses these keys: 

F7 next page Fa previous page 
CRSR UP/DOWN move to adjacent field 
SHIFT CLRlHOME delete this area 
ARROW LEFT finished with this zone 

In the editor, Report will ask for: 

DATA TYPE Field, Register, Display, Text 
SUBSCRIPT 1 - maximum (R104 = page #) 
TEXT/TITLE any label for the data 
LENGTH OF AREA 1 - length or page width 
LINE NUMBER 1 - # lines in area 
COLUMN NUMBER 1 - page width 
CENTERING done inside print area 
# OF DECIMALS for numeric areas only 
ACCUMULATE totals numeric areas 
BREAK TYPE for sorted files only 

31 



See the sample reports provided in the applications templates for 
examples of reports. 

The first question in any zone is: 
DATA TYPE (F R D T)? 

The MANAGER needs to know what you want to print in this 
position. The options: 
FIELD - information that you have stored in a data record with 

Enter/Edit. 
REGISTER - either page # (104) or a numeric value calculated by 

Arithmetic 
DISPLAY - Data specified by Arithmetic that may be numeric or 

textual 

TEXT - text entered here that is used to describe the report or data 

SUBSCRIPT? 
is a prompt given for all but text data. Each field, register or display 
position has a number associated with it (field 1 is the first field in 
each data record). Some registers have special uses: 

Register Use 

101 record number 
102 error in arithmetic, cursor field (enter/edit) on error 
104 page number in report 
105 mode flag, 2 = REPORT 

32 



TEXT !TITLE? 

If a data type of text was specified, the text may be entered. 

For list items only, a title may be specified for printing just below 
the Header. The titles make it easier to understand the information 
that is being printed on the page. 

LENGTH OF AREA? 

The number of characters printed for each print area is set here. The 
default is set as the natural length of the area and can be adjusted 
down for tight reports. 

Area Type 

field 
text 

register 
display 

LINE NUMBER? 

Default Length 

length of field 
length of text 
12 characters 

length of display 

is asking which relative line within the print zone is the one you wish 
to have this data printed on. This will range from 1 to the maximum 
number of lines in the specific zone. 

COLUMN NUMBER? 

is asking where on the page you want the print area to begin 
printing. This will range from 1 to the page width less the length of 
the print area. Remember, if a numeric area is printed, the number 
will be right justified with leading blank spaces. 

CENTERING (YIN)? 

The print formatter will center any data inside its print area. If you 
wish to center titles you should start the text in column one with a 
length = page width. 

STRIP SPACES (YIN)? 

is substituted in Disk-Text output. You may remove spaces if you are 
inserting data into text or leave them if you are printing to fixed 
tables. 

# of DECIMALS? 

Only registers and numeric fields will prompt this question: how 
many digits past the decimal do you want printed? For example, 
remember that dollars use two decimals ($23.87). The MANAGER will 
round numbers off to their nearest decimal. 

BREAK TYPE (NONE, LNFDS, PAGE)? 

If a data file has been sorted on this field, you may choose to group 
data by the field. If you do, you select here whether 3 blank lines, or 
an entire page separate different groups. If you have chosen to 
accumulate numeric entries, separate subtotals will be printed at 
every break point. 

33 



ACCUMULATE (YIN)? 

Any numeric field or register may have its value accumulated and 
printed at the end of a report. If break points are defined, separate 
subtotals will be printed with a grand total at the end of the report. 

If accumulate is specified in the footer, the contents of the list 
item's accumulator will be printed as page totals. 

Once you have defined all the report specifications for a particular 
zone, press the .- key to continue with the next zone. 

List Zone 

This zone first asks: 

NUMBER OF LINES IN ZONE? 

which is asking how many lines should be allocated for each record 
printed. The MANAGER then asks: 

PRINT ALL OR BREAKS ONLY? 

All will print all records. Break will print totals only. 

After you have responded to these two prompts, The MANAGER will 
branch to the print position editor described above. The same data 
must be entered for each item that will appear on your report. Use +

to enter the data. 

Footer Zone 

The footer fi rst requests: 

NUMBER OF LINES IN ZONE? 

Next it asks: 

NUMBER OF LINES FROM THE BOnOM? 

After these items are entered, you enter your print position 
information as described above. Use +- to enter the data. 

To begin the report, press l;l§ii@1 when the screen displays: 

DEFINE EXIT - 0 PRINT AREAS USED 

If you are sorting the file, The MANAGER prompts, SORT THE FILE? 
N. If you type Y here, The MANAGER examines each record in your 
file and creates a sorted list of all your records in memory (much like 
indexing). After the records are sorted, this list is stored on disk as a 
file and the report is printed in the order of the items on the list. 

If you answer N to the SORT THE FILE prompt, the MANAGER will 
try to use an existing sorted record list on disk to produce the report. 
If you use a sort list already on disk, the report will be produced 
faster. 

34 



BACKUP A DISK 

You should backup all the information that you have entered. 
Moisture, dust, grease, and radiation can all destroy the data 
encoded on the disk. 

To be safe, you should use Backup to produce a second (or third) 
copy of your valuable information. 

A second blank, unformatted diskette is required here. 

The Backup option first prompts: 

PLACE DESTINATION DISK IN DRIVE - SPACE 

asking you to put the disk on which the copy will be in the drive. 

ALL THE DATA ON THAT 
THIS DISK WILL NOW BE DESTROYED 

Be sure the correct diskette is in the drive and then press the 
MZidl:"';' . 
The program now prompts: 

ENTER DISKETTE TITLE? 

and waits for you to enter an appropriate name and then press 
';lii";!!'. You may want to use today's date as the diskette title. The 
system now prompts: 

ENTER DISKETTE ID? 

and waits for a 2·character identifier that is different from the one on 
the source diskette. 

Just to be certain that you are serious about this, we ask one more 
time: 

DO YOU WISH TO CONTINUE (YIN)? 

A Y response will send the system off to format the diskette. 

After preparing the diskette for the data, the system now prompts: 

PLACE SOURCE DISK IN DRIVE - PRESS SPACE (asking for the 
original disk). 

The computer now reads in as much of the disk as it can until it fills 
its buffer memory. 

After the buffer has filled, or after all the data has been read from the 
diskette, the system will prompt: 

PLACE DESTINATION DISK IN DRIVE - SPACE and will then write 
the data back to the backup diskette. This procedure MUST be 
followed until completion, or you will not have a complete BACKUP. 

When complete, the MANAGER will ask for the system disk and 
return to the menu. 

35 



DISK DIRECTORY 

This option displays what is on a disk. Directory first prompts: 

EVERYTHING 
MANAGER FILES 
REPORT FILES 

ENTER SELECTION? 

Inquiring whether you desire a listing of all entries on the disk, or 
only a list of MANAGER data or MANAGER report files. 

After you indicate the file types you wish to view, the MANAGER will 
list all entries that are on the current disk. 

After the entries it will print: 

XXX BLOCKS FREE 

which is a measure of the space that is remaining on the diskette. 
One block can accept up to 254 characters of data. Pressing 
ami P will print the screen. 

The directory listing will have several different types of files on it. 
File names beginning with 64. are MANAGER system program files. 

64.$ indicates a machine code program that is not 'listable' 

64. is a prefix used for MANAGER BASIC programs, such as 
'64. MANAGER' 

da. is the prefix used for MANAGER data files; these contain 
all the records you have Entered into the file. 

sc. files contain the actual screen images and colors you 
painted in the Create/Revise option. 

fs. files contain additional information about the file such as # 
of screens. 

rf. files are report files from the Report Generate option. All 
sort, selection and print criteria are carried by this file. 

pt. files are created by the sort and simply contain the 
sequence of the records after they were sorted. 

in. files are created in Enter/Edit by selecting an index on a 
field. These are updated by the system. 

ts. files are special files used by the MANAGER to map the 
da. file on the disk for relative access. 

bm. files contain a map of all of the used records in the data 
file. Entries and searches use this to speed their 
respective action. 

Other files on the diskette are also listed for your convenience. 

36 



Any file listed with an asterisk· " . next to its name may mean 
trouble. Files with this flag are often unclosed data files on the disk 
and should be removed by 'verifying' the diskette. See page 154 in 
the disk manual or, type in, while in 'DIRECT' MODE: 
OPEN 1,8,15, 'VO': CLOSE 1 

MANIPULATE FILES 

The Manipulate option includes utilities that let you modify your 
entire data file, not just individual records. 

These options include: 

BLANK FIX HELP 
COpy PRINT 
DIRECTORY REARRANGE 
EXTEND SCRATCH 

All the options in Manipulate (except for Help, Directory, and Exit 
first ask: 

ENTER FILE NAME? 

After you enter the name, the system checks for the file on the disk 
and will prompt: 

FILE NOT FOUND - DIRECTORY (YIN)? 

if the data file is not on the diskette. 

Blank Option 

This option is used to remove unwanted records from the file. It first 
prompts: 

ENTER STARTING RECORD NUMBER? 

Enter 1 to blank from the beginning of the file. It then prompts: 

ENTER ENDING RECORD NUMBER? 

Which prompts with the last record. 

If you answer Y to the question 

ARE YOU SURE (YIN)? 

these records will be blanked. 

Copy A Data File 

After entering the source file name, the MANAGER prompts: 

ENTER DESTINATION FILE? 

The program will now enter a loop where it requests the source disk, 
fills its memory, requests the destination disk, and writes data to it. 
After the data and screens have been moved, the program will return 
to the menu. 

37 



Directory 

This option produces a listing of the files that are stored on the 
diskette. You may select: 

MANAGER FILES 
REPORT FILES 
EVERYTHING 

After the data has been listed to the screen, pressing P will print a 
screen image on the printer, if connected. 

Extend A File 

Small data files are extended with this option. This lets you test with 
a small file and extend it for later use. After the filename the system 
prompts. 

XXX RECORDS IN FILE, XXXX AVAILABLE 

ENTER TOTAL NUMBER OF RECORDS? 

The system will then append blank records onto the end of the file 
until the new total is reached. BE SURE TO LEAVE ROOM FOR 
OTHER FILES, SUCH AS PT., IN., AR. 

Fix A File 

Advanced users may import their own data files from other disks and 
this option creates the 'TS,' and 'BM.' files needed by the 
MANAGER. Anyone who stays in the MANAGER operating system 
need not call this option. 

Print A File 

This option requires a printer attached to your computer, and asks: 

READY PRINTER AND PRESS SPACE BAR 

After you press space, the MANAGER will produce a raw 
(unformatted) listing of your data file on the printer. Record numbers 
are displayed for each record. 

Rearrange A File 

If you have used Create/Revise to change a data file such that the 
number, size, or sequence of fields in a file has been altered and you 
wish to move the data from the original to the revised file, you may 
use this option to move selected fields from the source file to the 
destination file. 

Rearrange a file lets you transfer field information from one data file 
to another. It requires two files: 1. a source and 2. a destination file. 

38 



The source file contains all the data that you wish to transfer; the 
destination is simply a blank data file that you have created. Any 
information that is in the destination file will be replaced by data 
from the source file after the operation. 

The option first asks: 

ENTER DESTINATION FILE NAME? 

and then loads the screen for the target file. It then asks: 

ENTER SOURCE FILE NAME? 

and loads field information for this file as well. Files with the same 
name may be used if they are on different diskettes; otherwise, 
unique file names must be used. 

After both files have been loaded, the screen for the destination file 
will be displayed with the first field highlighted. You may now use 
the 1"9Mi' 1i keys to move the highlight area from one field to 
another. For every field that you place the highlight in, the question: 

FIELD XX = SOURCE FIELD? 

requesting which field from the source file you wish to place into 
this field of the destination file. 

If you do not wish to transfer any data to this field, simply cursor off 
the line to the next field. 

After you have finished defining which field from the source file goes 
to the specific destination fields, you simply press +- to tell the 
MANAGER that you have completed the definition stage of 
Rearrange. The system will now loop requesting: 

PLACE SOURCE DISK IN DRIVE - PRESS SPACE and 

PLACE DESTINATION DISK IN DRIVE - SPACE, until all data has 
been transferred. 

Scratch A File 

This option is used to remove old or unused files from a diskette to 
make room for new or larger files. It asks. 

ERASE THE MATH, DATA OR BOTH FILES? 

After responding with M, D or B it asks: 

ARE YOU SURE (YIN)? 

Typing Y will then remove all files associated with the named file 
from the diskette. 

39 



APPENDIX A - SAMPLE APPLICATIONS 
Four sample applications have been included on the MANAGER 
program disk to help you get started with The MANAGER. They are: 

1. Christmas List - a 3 screen holiday planner that takes advantage 
of the graphics capabilities of The MANAGER and provides you 
with a comprehensive way to manage your holiday shopping. 

2. Checkbook - A simple checkbook application than uses 
arithmetic to keep track of your checkbook balance. 

3. Task manager - An easy-to-use management tool that helps you 
assign priorities to and keep track of all the things you have to do. 

4. Portfolio - An investment tracking tool that allows you to chart 
the value of your stocks. It can also be used in calculation mode to 
assess profit and loss on your investment. 

40 



"Wit" ~~ 1([. 

REUIOUS GIFTS 

C'-f LI.S 
IICKLE 

liI:J11'111I"""jl;"J,i 

fnlT 

[11 1:1",] (J tuaJ (IJ 1:1 •• ·' , 

41 



ASSIGI TO: [PAUL 

[CHECK 
(THE I 
[ 

tlttl 

) --------.~ ~ ~ . .. 

42 

] 
] 
] 



IICdIJ C ...... OIE 
cau 

118 1jIII.,;IIIhI 41.315 

4131.58 

43 



COPYING APPLICATIONS TO YOUR OWN DISKETTES 

If you want to use any of the four sample applications provided on the 
program disk, you have to copy them onto your own disks as follows: 

1. Make sure you have a formatted data disk inserted in the drive. 
Also make sure that the MANAGER program is loaded and the 
Main Menu is displayed. 

2. From the Main Menu enter C. This will put you in the Create/Revise 
option. 

3. At CREATE A NEW FILE/REVISE AN OLD ONE?, enter C. 

4. At ENTER FILENAME?, enter the name of the file you wish to copy 
(Xmas List, Portfolio, Checkbook, Task Manager). The program 
then checks to see if this file already exists on your blank data disk. 

5. Remove the data disk and insert the MANAGER program disk into 
the drive. 

6. At CREATE USING AN EXISTING SCREEN (Y/N)?, enter Y. 

7. At ENTER FILENAME?, enter the name of the file you wish to 
copy. The screen information for this file will then be loaded into 
memory. 

8. The next series of instructions assumes that you will be using the 
sample file as is without modification. If you want to modify the file, 
see the explanation for Create/Revise. 

9. At SELECT BORDER COLOUR?, press I@IWI . 

10. At SELECT BACKGROUND COLOUR?, press l@i!;lI1 

11. At SELECT CURSOR COLOUR?, press 1;l§!iWI . 

12. The data entry screen will then appear and the cursor will be 
blinking in the upper left corner. 

13. Press the +- Key. 

14. At ARE YOU SURE (Y/N)?, enter Y. 

15. At ANOTHER SCREEN (Y/N)?, enter N. 

16. Remove the MANAGER program disk and insert your blank data 
disk into the drive. The next prompt: 

IS THE FILE DISKETIE IN THE DRIVE?, will only accept a Y input. 

17. The program now calculates the record size and the number of 
records permissible on this data disk. 

(Note: You can keep more than one MANAGER file on a disk. 
However fewer records will be permitted in this case.) 

18. At REC LEN = XX, POSS NO OF REC = XXXX OK?, enter Y. 

44 



19. At REC LEN = XX, # of RECORDS?, enter the number of records 
you wish to use. It is a good idea to start small the then use the 
Extend option to make your file larger. For this example enter 20. 

20. At DO YOU WISH TO ALTER FIELD TYPES?, enter N. 

21. The program will now create the new file on your data disk and 
return to the Main Menu. 

At this point, you could select the Enter/Edit option and begin entering 
data. However two of the files (Checkbook and Arithmetic) have 
Arithmetic files. And all four of the files have reports. The following 
paragraphs explain how to copy the Arithmetic and Report files on to 
your data disk. 

COPYING ARITHMETIC 

Only the Portfolio and Checkbook applications have arithmetic. If you 
are using the Christmas List or Task Manager applications, skip this 
section. Arithmetic is used to make calculations on your data that are 
used during Enter/Edit or Report Generate. 

1. Make sure the MANAGER program disk is inserted in the drive and 
that the MANAGER program is loaded in memory and the Main 
Menu screen is displayed. 

2. From the Main Menu, enter A. This will put you in the Arithmetic 
option. It takes a few moments for the program to load. 

3. AT ENTER FILENAME, enter PORTFOLIO or CHECKBOOK. The 
Arithmetic file will then be loaded. 

4. AT NO. OF DISPLAY POS'N ON SCREEN 1? X, enter ii!illli!11 . 
Remove the MANAGER program disk and insert the data disk you 
just created. 

5. At 1, LINE? X, press ---. 

6. At Column? X, press ---. 

7. At Length? X, press ---. 

8. If you are using the Portfolio file, continue pressing ---through 
four lines of display. 

9. The calculations will then be displayed. 

10. If you want a hard copy of the calculation, hold the" key 
down and press p. 

11. Press---. 

12. AT ARE YOU SURE (Y/N)?, enter Y. 

13. The program will now save the arithmetic on your data disk. 

45 



COPYING REPORTS 

All four of the sample applications also have reports. The following 
procedure explains how to copy the report files onto your data disk. 
All the reports are setup for printer output. However the output is 
easily modified to be directed to the screen. Before copying the 
reports, you may want to use your newly created data disk with the 
Enter/Edit option and enter a few records. In this way, you will get 
some actual results of the reports. 

1. Make sure the MANAGER program disk is inserted in the drive 
and that the MANAGER program is loaded in memory and that 
the Main Menu Screen is displayed. 

2. From the Main Menu, enter R. This will put you in the Report 
Generate Option. It takes a few moments for the program to load. 

3. At REPORT FROM KEYBOARD OR DISKFILE?, enter D. 

4. At ENTER REPORT FILE NAME?, enter one of the following, as 
applicable: 
a. Task List 
b. Xmas List 
c. Checkbook 
d. Portfolio 

5. The program will then load the report specifications. 

6. At DO YOU WISH TO MODIFY THE REPORT?, enter Y. 

7. At ENTER FILENAME?, enter one of the following as applicable: 
a. Task Manager 
b. Xmas List 
c. Checkbook 
d. Portfolio 

8. The instructions in the next steps assume that you are not 
modifying the report. 

9. At ENTER SEARCH CRITERIA, enter Ijliil@1 . 

10. At IN ORDER BY INDEX, SORT, OR FILE? X, enter lijiil@1 

11. At ENTER NUMBER OF SORT KEYS? X, enter lijiil@1 . 

12. Continue through the next series of prompts by pressing - until 
the output conditions screen appears. 

13. At OUTPUT TO SCREEN, PRINTER, DISK? X, 
a. Enter I@I@I to print the report on the printer 

or 
b. Enter S to display the report on your screen. (If you display the 

report on the screen, you will have to modify the positions of 
the fields so that it fits in 40 columns.) 

46 



14. At ENTER DEVICE NUMBER? 4, enter 1;Iii";!11 . 

15. At ENTER PRINTER CONTROL CHARACTER? 0, enter l@i@1 
16. At ENTER LINE LENGTH? XX, enter IdMl1 . 

17. At ENTER NUMBER OF LINES PER PAGE? XX, enter lQiilW- . 
18. The define print zone screen will then be displayed. Press space 

until DEFINE EXIT· 0 AREAS USED is displayed, then press 
'diili;1:' . 

19. At ARE YOU SURE?, Enter Y. 

20. Remove the MANAGER Program disk and insert your data disk 
into the drive. 

21. At SAVE THE REPORT CONDITIONS? Y, enter 1@i@I. 
22. At ENTER REPORT FILE NAME, enter a new name for the report 

different than the name on the program disk. Otherwise, the 
program will use the report file on the program disk. 

23. The report specifications will then be saved on your disk. If you 
don't have any data in your file yet, press F1 to exit back to the 
main menu. 

If you have data in your file, at SORT THE FILE? N, enter Y and 
follow the instructions for printing the report. 

47 



INDEX 
Accumulate, 14 
Alphanumeric fields, 9 
Applications, typical, 1 
Arithmetic, 4,18-25 
Arithmetic editor, 20 
Arithmetic operations, 21 
Arithmetic, example, 25 
Arithmetic, while do endwhile, 23-24 
Arithmetic, end if, 22 
Arithmetic, if then else, 22 
Arithmetic, display positions, 19 

Background color, selecting a, 7 
Backup a disk, 4,35 
Blank a file, 37 
Boolean operators, 22, 24 
Boolean search, 16, 26 
Border color, selecting a, 7 

Calculate mode, 18 
Centering titles in reports, 33 
Change a record, 12 
Changing a data entry screen, 6-11 
Changing field types, 9 
Color, changing the cursor, 7 
Color, changing a background, 7 
Color, changing a border, 7 
Commands used in enter/edit, 11 
Commands, + -, 18 
Commands, A, 14 
Commands, C, 12 
Commands, 0, 12 
Commands, E, 12 
Commands, F, 16 
Commands, G, 12 
Commands, I, 18 
Commands, P, 16 
Commands, S, 14 
Commands, shift C, 15 
Commands, shift E, 12 
Commands, shift I, 17 
Copy a file, 5, 37 
Copy sample arithmetic, 45 
Copy sample file, 44 
Copy sample report, 46 
Create index, 17 
Create/ revise, 4, 6-11 
Creating a data entry screen, 6-11 
Creating reports, 26-34 
Cursor color, selecting a, 7 

48 



Data entry screen, revising a, 6-11 
Data entry screen, creating a, 6-11 
Data entry screens, maximum, 2 
Default field, modifying, 16 
Delete files, 5, 39 
Deleting a record, 12 
Designing a data entry screen, 7 
Disk directory, 5, 36 
Disk, backing up a, 4, 35 
Diskette, formatting, 3, 6 
Display a report, 29 
Display field number, 13 
Display field length, 13 
Display positions used in arithmetic, 19 

Enter/edit, 4,11-18 
Entering data, 12 
Equipment required, 1 
Exit to basic, 5 
Extend a file, 5, 38 

Features overview, 2 
Field length, display, 13 
Field number, display, 13 
Field types, changing, 9 
Files, copying, 5, 37 
Files, deleting, 5, 39 
Files, extending, 5, 38 
Files, rearranging, 5,38 
Files, scratching, 5, 37 
Fill files for word processing, 30 
Fix a fi Ie, 38 
Footers for reports, 30, 34 
Formatting a diskette, 3, 6 
Function keys, use of, 3, 8,11,12,14, 15, 16, 19,20,31 

Generating reports, 5, 26-34 
Get a record, 12 

Header for reports, 30, 31 

If then else, used in arithmetic, 22 
Index files, 11, 17, 18,28 
Index files, space used by, 11 
Index searCh, 18 
Index, creating an, 17 

Keyboard report, 26 

49 



List zone, 30, 34 
Loading the program, 3 
Lower case/upper case, changing from, 7 

Main menu, 3 
Manipulate files, 5, 37 
Manual, organization of, 2 

Numeric fields, 9 

Organization of the manual, 2 
Overview of features, 2 

Page number, 21, 31, 32 
Print a file, 38 
Pri nt areas, 30 
Printing a report, 29 
Printing the screen, 16,20 

Rearrange a file, 5, 38 
Registers, 20, 21, 31, 32 
Report from diskfile, 26 
Report from keyboard, 26 
Report generate, 5, 26-34 
Reports, footers, 30, 34 
Reports, header, 30, 31 
Reports, list zone, 30, 34 
Reports, output to printer, 29 
Reports, output to disk, 29, 30 
Reports, output to screen, 29 
Reports, sorted, 28 
Revising a data entry screen, 6-11 

Sample applications, 40 
Scratch a file, 5, 37 
Search, 14, 15-16, 26-27 
Search, index, 18 
Sorted reports, 28 
Subscripts, 33 

Typical applications, 1 

Upper case/lower case, changing from, 7 
Using other files with the manager, 38 

While do endwhile, used in arithmetic, 23-24 
Word processing, fill files for, 30 
Word processing, 5, 30 

50 



-

Get the most out of your Commodore computer with a 
subscription to Commodore's user magazines 

a a 5 a 

Fun, Games and Beyond with Commodore 
Home Computers 
Published quarterly in March, June, September and 
December, POWERIPLA Y is devoted solely to the exciting 
and rapidly expanding world of Commodore home 
computing. It provides valuable information on new products, 
applications, games, programming techniques, learning·at· 
home, telecommunications and just about anything else 
Commodore home computer users need to know to get 
maximum enjoyment out of their home computing 
experience. Subscription price: $10.00/year. 

FILL OUT AND MAIL TODAY 

Name 

Address 

The Microcomputer Magazine 
Widely read by educators, businessmen, students and home 
computerists, this bi·monthly publication provides a vehicle 
for sharing exclusive product information on Commodore 
systems, programming techniques, hardware interfacing, and 
applications for the wide range of Commodore's products. 
Each issue contains features of interest to anyone that uses, 
or is thinking about purchasing Commodore equipment. Get 
the most out of your microcomputer with Commodore 
Magazine. Subscription price: $15.00/year. 

Phone ________ _ 
Please sign my up for 

_ year(s) of POWER/PLA Y at 
$10.00Iyear 

_ year(s) of COMMODORE at 
$ 15.001year City I State I Zip - --- .. ------------

Computer Model __________________________ __ 

o Enclosed is my check or money order for $ ______ _ 
(Make check or money order payable to COMMODORE BUSINESS MACHINES. INC.) 

I-I Bill me 0 Charge my VISA or Master Card (circle one) 

__ year(s) of BOTH at a DISCOUNT 
RA TE of $20.00/year 

Canadian add $5.00 to each 
subscription to cover postage. 
Overseas: POWER/PLAY $17.00/ 
year; COMMODORE $25.00/year; 
BOTH $35.00/year. 

Card Number ~ 1 J .. ~ lLJJ II~IIIT--;-J Expiration Date ____ _ 

5MOO 



Your MANAGER 
Will Insist On 

The Transcxlor 

The Only Magazine with a regular column on The MANAGER! 

The Transactor will show you how to make mudifications tu The '>lANAGER for special 
applicatiuns. publish tips from other MANAGER users. and keep vou up to date on 
MANAGER develupments. Plus .. 

The Transactor will bring you a LOAI) of uther great info with every issuer Your 
Commodore 64 will love vou for it' 

Fur a 6 issue subscriptiun, send your name, address, postal/zip code, and $l's.OO* tu 

The Transactor 
Subscriptions Dept. 
500 Steeles Avenue 
Milton, Ontario 
L9T 3P7 (416) 876 4741 

* $1 S Cdn in Canada, $1's US. In the U .5.A., $18 US. Foreign, $2.5 US. Air Mail (Ovl'rseas Onlv) 
Visa and Master Card accepted. Please send Account# AND Expiry Date. 

Also. Please indicate vou are a \1ANAGER user. Comments welcome. 










